Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

SCHEDULES.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Section 70.

MINOR AMENDMENTS CONSEQUENTIAL ON PART III.

- In subsection (1) of section six of the Rating Act, 1874, for the words " assessment committee " there shall be substituted the words " valuation officer as defined for the purposes of Part III of the Local Government Act, 1948."
- Subsection (4) of section one of the Rating and Valuation Act, 1925 (which authorises the appointment of additional members of parish councils and parish meetings to act as members of rating authorities for rural rating areas) shall cease to have effect.
- In subsection (1) of section twenty-four of the Rating and Valuation Act, 1925, the words "under this Part of this Act" shall be omitted; in subsection (2) of that section, for the words "rating authority or assessment committee, as the case may require "there shall be substituted the words "valuation officer"; and in subsection (7) of that section, for the words "under this Part of this Act "there shall be substituted the words "with respect to a valuation list "and for the words "assessment committee "there shall be substituted the words "valuation officer".